Participants will accrue PTO as outlined in Article 27. 

3. Participants will be paid available PTO for any hours missed on the weekend. 

4. Participants working a .6 FTE may receive up to ninety-six (96) hours of weekend time off in a vacation 
year. Participants working a .8 FTE may receive up to one hundred and twenty-eight (128) hours of 
weekend time off in a vacation year. Participants working a .9 FTE may receive up to one hundred and 
forty-four (144) hours of weekend time off in a vacation year. For scheduling purposes, a vacation week 
will commence on Monday and conclude on the following Sunday. Vacation will be scheduled in 
accordance with Article 10.  

5. Participants with five (5) or more years of continuous service may have one shift of their choice off when

[...]

their birthday falls within scheduled hours. If the shift is denied, the nurse will have the option of utilizing 
the birthday shift within the next twelve (12) months.  

6. One of the following options will not count toward the participants ninety-six (96), one hundred and 
twenty-eight (128) and one hundred and forty- four hours (144) of weekend time off. 

a. Weekend hours as referenced in Article 11 Section 7(A)(5); 

b. Education hours as referenced in Article 19 Section 4. 

7. Low census days will not count toward the participant’s ninety-six (96) or one hundred twenty-eight (128) 
or one hundred forty-four (144) hours of weekend time off. 

8. Participants may trade a weekend shift, but such trade will result in the nurse only being paid at her base 
rate of pay (plus applicable shift differentials and bonuses) unless the traded shift occurs on the weekend. 
Such trade will not count toward the participant’s ninety-six (96), one hundred twenty-eight (128) hours 
or one hundred and forty-four (144) hours of weekend time off. 

9. Unscheduled absences will count toward the ninety-six (96), one hundred twenty-eight (128) hours or one 
hundred and forty-four (144) hours of weekend time off and are subject to the Time and Attendance policy. 
Participants taking more than ninety-six (96), one hundred twenty-eight (128) hours or one hundred and 
forty-four (144) hours of time may be removed from the WOW program for not fulfilling program 
requirements. Participants who are removed from the WOW program may bid into the nurse’s respective 
unit or bargaining unit wide open positions pursuant to Article 16.